TEX-TOTAL -MAN-15V03 (1002) Copyright © 2015  Defi ne Instruments
1
The TEX-TOTAL  rate meter and totalizer
is ideal for fl ow rate monitoring of trans-
mitters and sensors with mA output.
It features dual totalizers with low fl ow
cut-off  and roll over, and input signal av-
eraging to stabilise measurement.

TEX-TOTAL
Flow Rate Totalizer
Order Codes
TEX-TOTAL  Flow Rate Totalizer
–HV
–LV
85–265V AC / 95–370V DC
15–48V AC / 10–72V DC
Options
–R2
–R4
2 x relay outputs
4 x relay outputs
–A 1 x mA/V analog output
–S2R 1 x RS232 (RJ11 terminal)
–S4S 1 x RS485 (screw terminal)
Contents
1 - Specifi cations  .............................  2
2 - Front Panel & Display  ................  3
3 - Wiring  .........................................  5
4 - Dimensions & Installation  .......... 8
5 - Input Setup & Calibration  .......  10
6 - Totalizer Reset & Setpoint
Setup .......................................... 16
7 - Setpoint Direct Access ............... 20
8 - Reset PIN Numbers / View
Firmware Version ......................  20
A - Appendix A - Serial Modes ........ 21
TEX-TOTAL -MAN-15V03 (1002) Copyright © 2015  Defi ne Instruments
2
1  SPECIFICATIONS
Input
Input signal Current (0/4–20mA)
Power supply
HV= 85–265V AC / 95–370V DC, or
LV= 15–48V AC / 10–72V DC
Excitation 24V DC (50mA max)
Sampling rate 10Hz
Resolution 16 bit
Accuracy 0.05% of reading
Ambient drift  50ppm/°C typical
Flow rate /sec, /min or /hour
Flow resolution 1, 0.1, 0.01 or 0.001
Totalizers Dual totalizers
Totalizer resolution x0.1, x1, x10, x100
or x1000
Noise rejection 50/60Hz
Relay Output
Number of relay outputs None, 2, or 4
Relay output type 5A form A (3A 240V
AC max or 3A 30V DC max)
Analog Output
Analog output (Optional) Isolated 16
bit 4–20mA/0–10V
Comm Port
Serial port (Optional) Isolated RS232 or
RS485 (select when placing your order)
Programming
Front panel buttons Up, Down, P
(Prog/Enter), plus 2x Function Buttons
for menu access
Security Input and setpoint setups
are independently accessible and PIN
protected
Display
Display type LED display, 5 buttons
LED indicators 6 setpoint indicator LED's
Digits 1 row of 6 digits, 13mm (0.5"), 14
segment alphanumeric LED